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STATEMENT OF MISSION

The mission of Albertus Magnus College 

is to provide men and women with an 

education that promotes the search  

for truth in all its dimensions and is  

practical in its application. Founded by 

the Dominican Sisters of Peace,  

Albertus Magnus College, faithful to 

its Catholic heritage and the Judeo-

Christian tradition, remains dedicated 

to providing an opportunity for learning 

which responds to the academic needs 

and ethical challenges of its students 

and of society.

This mission of Albertus Magnus College 

derives from the intellectual tradition  

of the Dominican Order whose essential 

charism is the search for truth (Veritas). 

Reflective of the dedication and  

commitment to service of our founder 

and sponsor, we at Albertus assume 

responsibility for the fulfillment of  

our particular service as an academic 

community.

Board of Trustees

The Mission of 
Albertus Magnus College

Cover: Detail of the fleur-de-lis featured on the Albertus flag.

*Deceased January 2013
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Dear Alumni and Friends of Albertus,
Over the years, we at Albertus Magnus College 

have made every effort to build upon our Catholic and 

Dominican foundations. Commitment to our heritage  

is what strengthens us as we look to the future, and to  

the celebration of our 90th anniversary in two years.

This Annual Report presents information pertaining 

to the College’s financial position as of June 30, 2013. 

The numbers are important because they reflect our 

ever careful, prudent management, and the listings here 

recognize our benefactors who have made so much 

possible for the College. Your decision to support our 

mission of providing an education that fosters a search  

for truth in all its dimensions, and is practical in its 

application, inspires us every day. 

At present, we are in the process of developing 

strategic plan recommendations to enable us to serve our 

students and our community in ways that will add value 

to our higher education mission. In today’s competitive 

workplace environment, we must assist our students  

to view, and to understand, their world beyond the Rosary 

Hall Gate on Prospect Street. We encourage them at  

the start of their academic journey in higher education to 

be aware of their career options, and to consider carefully 

the decisions they will make as they select the course of 

study to meet their expectations. Such considerations 

make up a plan of action to attain a practical application 

of one’s field of interest, which may change as students’ 

experiences expand. Thus, for each of our students, 

a successful job search is the result of planning and 

perseverance. 

Learning beyond the classroom—internships and 

other experiential opportunities, resources of the Office 

of Career Services and opportunities for study abroad 

through a new affiliation with the Assumption College Rome 

Campus Experience—can have a major impact on our 

students as they contemplate their future. The challenge for 

us is to meet their needs, providing them with an Albertus 

experience that is the very best it can be. 

On behalf of the entire Albertus community, I thank  

you for your support.

Faithfully yours,

Dr. Julia M. McNamara 

President

“�In today’s competitive workplace environment, we must assist  
our students to view, and to understand, their world beyond  
the Rosary Hall Gate on Prospect Street.” 
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Honor Roll of Donors

Anonymous (2)
Jack Africk D.H.L. ’91 and 

Evelyn Africk
Mary Benevento D.H.L. ’85**
Claire Davis Bennett ’48** 

and Harry L. Bennett**
Miss Marie L. Bianchi ’31**
Miss Dorothy Bitzer**
Florence M. Brady**
The Honorable Ellen Bree 

Burns ’44S, L.L.D. ’74
The Margaret A. Cargill 

Foundation
Dr. Luca Celentano  

D.H.L. ’86**

Mary Phyllis Maloney  
Clark ’52**

Dan Cosgrove D.H.L. ’97
Patricia Connors Curran ’43**
Mr. and Mrs. Alvaro da Silva
Davis Educational Foundation
Aldo DeDominicis D.H.L. ’65**
Mabel Deegan ’40**
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff ’67
Dominican Sisters of Peace
Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
The William A. Gallagher  

Trust Fund
Mr. Charles M. Grace D.H.L. 

’82** and Mrs. Grace** 

Mrs. Norma Oliva Grossi ’59 
and Mr. Richard J. Grossi 
D.H.L. ’98

Anne Bianchi Gundersen**
Paul** and Ann M. Harvey**
Rhea Hebert ’33**
Shirley M. Herman ’49**
Mrs. Stuart D. Holland  

(Natalia Icaza ’40,  
D.H.L. ’11**)

The Joseph and Louise 
Hubert Scholarship 

Maureen Roche Jacoby ’49x**
Kazickas Family Foundation
Miriam S. Kelly ’33**
Knights of Columbus

The Honorable JoAnne Kiely 
Kulawiz ’56, D.H.L. ’99**

Patricia Reynolds Lynch ’44F**
Miss Margaret L.  

MacDonough D.H.L. ’01**
Frederick J. Mancheski D.H.L. 

’94 and Mrs. Mancheski
Mr. and Mrs. Edward L. Marcus
Marion G. McHugh ’36**
Dr. M. Gertrude McKeon ’47**
Mr. Edward Messer** and 

Mrs. Edward Messer**
Lucy Milano**
Marguerite M. Minck ’50**
Ellin M. Mulholland ’51

Dr. John A. Mullen**  
and Katharine Curnen  
Mullen ’37**

New Haven Register
Herbert Pearce D.H.L. ’88** 

and Martha Wood, Ph.D.
Mr. Bernard A. Pellegrino 

D.H.L. ’98 and  
Mrs. Pellegrino**

Mrs. John Schmitt
Maureen Shugrue ’51**
Mr. Louis Tagliatela Sr. D.H.L. 

’03 and Mrs. Tagliatela
Dr. Anne Wollack ’35,  

D.H.L. ’90**
Julia L. Wooster ’35**

Bollstadt Circle
Named for the House of Bollstadt, the family of Albert the Great, the Bollstadt Circle honors those contributors  
who have given $25,000 or more in any one prior fiscal year.

President’s Associates
The President’s Associates is a distinguished group of benefactors who choose to contribute annually $1,000 or more  
toward the attainment of the mission and goals of the College. Begun in 1982 by newly appointed president, Dr. Julia 
M. McNamara, The President’s Associates now celebrates its 31st Anniversary of leadership gifts to the College.
Rosary Circle  
($25,000 or more)
Margaret M. Allman ’42**
Dominican Sisters of Peace
Tabitha Wazorko Manafort ’94 

and Justin A. Manafort Sr.
The Louis F. and Mary A. 

Tagliatela Foundation

St. Dominic Society 
($10,000–$24,999)
The Margaret A. Cargill 

Foundation
Jane M. and John P. Cullen
Davis Educational Foundation
Jeanne M. Dennison and 

Peter G. McGhee*
The Robert E. W. Eisele  

Fine Arts Trust
Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
Dr. Julia M. McNamara and 

Mr. Richard J. Lolatte*
Julia L. Wooster ’35**

Mohun Circle  
($5,000–$9,999)
Carmelo and Maria Arcudi 

Scholarship–Gift of the 
Arcudi Family: Rose Arcudi 
DiMartino ’47, Anna Arcudi 
Malootian ’48, Elvira Arcudi 
Ebling ’50, Angela Arcudi 
McKelvey, Bruno Arcudi 
and Joseph Arcudi

Mr. and Mrs. Wallace E. Bailey 
(Bette Ann Curtin ’52)*

Mr. and Mrs. Eric G. Butler 
(Mary Elaine McGrath ’50)

Mary Margaret Colleran ’38**
Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Crespo
Ms. Eleanor R. Devine ’40**
Ellen McNamara Funck ’65 

and Michael Funck
Mrs. Norma Oliva Grossi ’59 

and Mr. Richard J. Grossi 
D.H.L. ’98

Mr. Carlos B. Icaza and  
Ms. Shelley Norton

Elinor Affinito Ingelido ’38
Anne S. Kelley ’53
Knights of Columbus
Franceen A. Lyons ’71*
Kathleen A. Troy ’63 and 

Daniel G. Troy*
Joan E. Venditto ’63

Springs Circle  
($2,500–$4,999)
Mrs. Robert F. Behan  

(Patricia Sanders ’55)
Biller, Sachs, Raio & Zito
Betsy S. Bowman ’80 and  

Bill Fasnacht
Dr. Janet A. Carnevale- 

Kanak ’66
Anne L. Demchak ’04*
Dr. Lynne Stapleton Farrell, 

Esq. ’60
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph P.  

Germain Jr.  
(Lillian Adley ’57)

Margaret Nicholls Hallinan ’03
Pamela A. Harvey ’71
Kathleen A. Prendergast  

Hollowell ’68
Institute for Learning in 

Retirement, Inc.
Philomena DeMaio La Viola 

’50 and John La Viola
Christine Vandergrift  

Lusignan ’72*
Ellin M. Mulholland ’51
Karen Korzi Noetzel ’78
Diane and Donald Nunn*
Joan V. O’Brien ’46, D.H.L. ’12
Dr. Sean P. O’Connell
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Wiggin & Dana
Rosanne Zudekoff ’60

Sustaining Members 
($1,000–$2,499)
Susan Gaydosh Agia ’63
Patricia Buckley Ahrens
Carol Kirwan Aikenhead ’58 

and Thomas Aikenhead*

Dolores A. Angelini
Anthem Blue Cross and  

Blue Shield
Ms. Carmel L. Avitabile
Delphine Barrett ’57
Gail M. Buccino ’95 and 

Robert J. Buccino
Judith C. Burke ’59
The Bussmann Family  

Foundation, Inc.
Patricia Ocone Carbone ’63*
Frances Browne Caspar ’57
Carmela Marzullo  

Castiglione ’50
Patricia J. Checko ’64
Catherine Wilkinson  

Coburn ’55
June Comer-Chagnon ’67 and 

Robert M. Chagnon
Community Foundation for 

Greater New Haven  
(Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**)

Mary Elizabeth Connell ’53
Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83
Marie J. de Lucia
Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Victoria Keator DePalma ’92
Barbara J. Dillon ’51
Louise Mella DiMeo ’56
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff
Elizabeth Lombardi Doane
Dolores G. Dobrzynski ’63
Nancy Ryan Doyle ’49
Mr. William J. Doyle and  

Mrs. Joyce Fleming-Doyle
Barbara Atnes Dunsmoor ’66
Patricia E. Epperly
Marianne M. Esposito ’77
Karen J. Bartle Festa
Maris Fiondella ’63
Eileen Foley Fitzpatrick ’44S
Alan and Carol Fears  

Flaumenhaft ’90
Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Flynn 

(Winifred Carocari ’43)

Alexandrina Mongillo  
Folcik ’63

Adrian Radmore Foster ’55
Robert and Evelyn  

Fracasso ’51
James A. Fransen ’06**
Deborah DeWitt Frattini ’70
Anna R. Fraulo ’48**
Mr. and Mrs. Frank J. Gallinelli 

(A. Jean Palmer ’67)
Joan Marie Giardina ’56
Georgeann Gibson ’63
Marguerite Clark Grudberg ’58
Patty and Steven Gstalder
Joan Schaefer Hernon ’58
Peggy Higgins ’66
Mei Chi Wang Hua ’66
Arlene Fanucci Johnson ’59
Alice Keenan-Terenzio ’49
Mr. and Mrs. John F. Kilcoyne 

(Joan Herlihy ’61)
Jeanne Yorke King ’57
Dr. Barbara Fotta Kmetz ’57
Veronica Koenig*  

in memory of  
Marie Rohack Davidson ’39

Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98
Andrea E. Kovacs ’12 and 

Jeffrey J. Johnson
Carolyn Behan Kraus ’86 and 

Martin Kraus
Rosemary Ford Lanahan ’51
Judith Garcia Lazar ’63
Arline Walsh Lloyd ’56
Bob Lyons D.H.L. ’01 and 

Nancy Lyons
Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace ’58
Mr. and Mrs. Arnold Mann
Dr. Helen Marks ’59
Jack and Martha McMahon 

McCaffrey ’54, D.H.L. ’98
Robert L. Mills* (Dorothy 

Hyland Mills ’49**)
Mrs. Jane M. Monteith
JoAnn Siok Nachajski ’63*
New Haven Woman’s Club

Karen Shanley Nicholson ’63
Dr. Jacqueline Noonan ’50, 

D.H.L. ’08
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. 

Peach
Mr. Bernard A. Pellegrino 

D.H.L. ’98 and  
Mrs. Pellegrino**

Nilvio and Roselia Perez
Phyllis Smith Peterson ’63
Mary Ann McDermott Pike ’48
Timothy P. Quinn ’88*
Mary Hannon Rehwinkel ’52
Janice Ainger Roman ’59 and 

Paul F. Roman
Elizabeth Tringali Rosano ’58
Joan Edwards Sacco ’59
Eileen Doocy Schaubert ’68
Eric Schoeck ’05
Helen Clabby Scinto ’57
Veronica Jackson Searles ’59 

and Robert Searles
Carol A. Shea ’45
Ms. Barbara Stanley
Calista Sullivan ’64 and 

Richard Sanborn
Gary and Jacqueline  

Winkelman Swanson* 
Dr. Tomoko Takahashi ’77, 

D.H.L. ’06
Angela Andriski Tauras ’65
Maria Shea Terrell ’73
Sebastian P. Tine (Patricia 

Canavan Tine ’61**)
Tess McGuinness Torrey ’68
Lisa C. Tou ’56
Richard L. and Jeanne Huber 

Treanor ’58
Joan Miller Troy ’53
United Adjusters
Marion Vece Winkelman ’56*
Martha Wood, Ph.D.
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph A.  

Zaccagnino
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Giving Clubs recognize the  
contributions of the College’s 
many supporters.

PRESIDENT’S ASSOCIATES
Rosary Circle 
$25,000 or more

St. Dominic Society 
$10,000 to $24,999

Mohun Circle 
$5,000 to $9,999

Springs Circle 
$2,500 to $4,999

Sustaining Members 
$1,000 to $2,499

SIENA SOCIETY
$500 to $999

AQUINAS AFFILIATE
$250 to $499

ALBERTUS COLLEAGUE
$100 to $249

If you were a contributor between July 1,  
2012 and June 30, 2013, and your name is  
misspelled, omitted or incorrectly listed,  
please accept our sincere apologies and notify 
the Advancement Office at 203-773-8502.

Anonymous
Margaret M. Allman ’42**
Carmel L. Avitabile
Marjorie McGill Bacon ’53**
Margaret Werner Becker ’67
Claire Davis Bennett ’48** 

and Harry L. Bennett**
Betsy S. Bowman ’80 and  

Bill Fasnacht
June Comer-Chagnon ’67 and 

Robert M. Chagnon
Dan Cosgrove D.H.L. ’97
Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83
Linda Della-Grotte ’73
Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Beverly Dugas ’64
Beverly Volk Fagan ’44S**
Dr. Lynne Stapleton Farrell, 

Esq. ’60
James A. Fransen ’06**

Anna R. Fraulo ’48**
Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
John Hamer** and Annette 

Graziano Hamer ’48**
Theresa Sibielski Jarvis ’40**
Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98 and 

Daniel Kops D.H.L. ’98**
Franceen A. Lyons ’71 and 

Gordon Shunk**
Dr. M. Gertrude McKeon ’47**
Dr. Julia M. McNamara and 

Mr. Richard J. Lolatte
Dr. Jacqueline A. Noonan ’50, 

D.H.L. ’08
Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**
Phyllis Smith Peterson ’63
Mary Goode Rogan ’36**
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Carol A. Shea ’45
Maureen Shugrue ’51**

Angela Scimone Sledden ’52
Ms. Barbara Stanley
Dr. Tomoko Takahashi ’77, 

D.H.L. ’06
Virginia Foley Valade ’58
Julia L. Wooster ’35**
Gail A. Yander ’74
Rosanne Zudekoff ’60

Bequests Received 
2012–2013
Margaret M. Allman ’42
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett
Mary M. Colleran ’38
Eleanor R. Devine ’40
James A. Fransen ’06
Shirley M. Herman ’49
Julia L. Wooster ’35

Prospect Hill Society
Since its founding in 1925, Albertus Magnus College has resided on 
Prospect Street in New Haven. The Prospect Hill Society symbolizes this 
long-standing legacy. Listed below are alumni and friends who have 
indicated they are remembering the College in their estate plans. Also 
listed are bequests received by the College in the 2012–2013 year.

Barbara Mordarski  
Bartucca ’71

Jill Bowens ’11
Virginie Le Dru Cohen ’04
Brian D. De Blasi ’03

Nina DeLuca ’06
Jeannine Estrada ’12
Hildee Marie Fontanella ’99
James A. Fransen ’06** 
Angela Teodosio Haggerty ’05

Arline Liebre Kob ’63
Karen Lysik ’91
Carol Winch-Mcvety  

Stockton ’00
Donna Redmond Wirkus ’08

1925 Club
Established by the Alumni Association Board of Governors in 2010, 
the 1925 Club recognizes first-time donors to the College. The 1925 
Club is named for the founding year of the College—the first year  
of Albertus—and honors those alumni who have chosen to become 
supporters of their alma mater this year.

Siena Society
Named for Saint Catherine of Siena, the Siena Society is represented by alumni and friends who choose  
to contribute annually a gift between $500 and $999.
Anonymous
Brenda Ames ’80
Barbara Mordarski  

Bartucca ’71
Patricia MacAuley Bode ’59
Mary Jane Borelli ’64
Betsy Aherne Burbank ’63
Helen Brady Burke ’43

The Honorable Guido  
Calabresi L.L.D. ’95  
and Mrs. Anne Calabresi 
D.H.L. ’97

Catherine Colleran ’44F
Mr. and Mrs. John Crawford 

(Catherine Cestar ’66 )
Suzanne Maier DeGrave ’63
Valerie DeFelice Downing ’64

James F. Freedman*
Margaret Mulvey Golden ’83
Herbert and Barbara Gstalder
Linda Waldron Heery ’80
Shirley M. Herman ’49**
Sandra Avard Jamula ’79
Mary Schiffer Jones ’80
James L. Kapalla
Karen Dornan Kendig ’69

Patricia Hayes Kocan ’62
Geraldine A. Lupoli
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J.  

Lyons Jr.
Blaise and Sharon Fagan 

Masone ’70* 
Frances Wendt Meade ’60
Rosemary Creighton  

Mukhopadhyay ’70

Patricia Kelly O’Neill ’53
Anne Esposito Persico ’60
Betty Heery Porell ’56
Dr. Irene Rios and  

Mr. David Knauf
Kathleen M. Ryan ’73
Margaret Preissel Skinner ’64
Marie C. Taylor ’68
Tracy and Ed Thomasi
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Anonymous
Rita Pacelli Annunziata ’50
Lisa and Steve Bilodeau
Joan Burke ’73
Mary Jane Burt ’99
Judith Bykowski ’59
Linda Brandi Cateura ’45
Anthony A. Cook ’96
Maureen Condron  

Delahunt ’55
Dr. Phyllis C. and  

Mr. Alfred R. DeLeo
Edmund Walter Duenkel ’96

June Munnelly Falcone ’58
Margaret Fogarty ’57
Patricia Coyle Foley ’56
Nancy M. Forbes ’77*
Mary Katie Geis ’88
Virginia Macri Gerick ’39
Patricia Perrotta Gioia ’65
Patricia Joyce Heavren ’60
Dora Kyryk Henel ’59
Ms. Lynn R. Hidek and  

Mr. Ron Frattini
Dr. and Mrs. Robert J. Imholt 

(Kathleen Sheehan ’72)

Joan Cuccaro Jahnige ’59*
Nancy Massa Katsaros ’64
Arline Liebre Kob ’63
Helaine and Marvin Lender
Barbara Lombardi ’68
Mr. and Mrs. Martin J. 

McAndrews
Barbara Quinn McAteer ’56
Linda F. McCarthy ’69
Elaine B. McDonald ’72*
Lynn Sudell Mottolese ’56
Sheila Gallagher Murphy ’57
Maria Palazzo Napier ’74

Joan Fornal Nast ’63
Katherine Schlauder 

O’Connor ’51**
James M. and  

Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl ’67
Mary Sondej Philpott ’64
Michelle Royer Pratt ’88
Rose Quadrino Quillin ’48
Barbara Reiber ’56
Patricia Flanagan  

Robertson ’52
Janet Monaco Silk ’62
Linda Doyle Staneck ’69

Mr. George R. Stephens
Marilyn Doerr Steuber ’71
Anne C. Strocko ’64
Denise Franklin Terry ’68
Mr. and Mrs. Howard J.  

Travers  
(Suzanne Shay, ’55)

Dolores M. Vinci ’63
Sylvia Pigeon Weisberger ’45
Endly K. White ’77
Frankie Lucretia White ’93
John H. Wolfrum* 
Catherine A. Zdanowicz

Aquinas Affiliate
Named for St. Thomas Aquinas, O.P., perhaps the most well-known student of Albertus Magnus, the Aquinas Affiliates 
represent alumni and friends who choose to contribute annually a gift between $250 and $499.

Anonymous (2)
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. 

Alderman
Celeste Centrella Allen ’60
Marilyn A. Altobello ’70
Kathleen and Eric Appellof
Estelle Belisle ’65
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett**
Nancy Wynne Benoit ’65
Grace Billings ’88
Jeannette Grellner  

Birmingham ’61
Mary Disciacca Bosch
Dr. Robert A. Bourgeois
Anne Fiondella Bruno ’58
Eileen Bujalski ’07
Phyllis Naser Bunnell ’54
Catherine Crimmins  

Burgard ’61
Cheryl Schuler Burstein ’81
Aleksandra Bzdyra ’69
Diane Campanella ’01
Albina Sacco  

Cannavaciolo ’56
Carmel Peat O’Connor  

Casanova ’89
Lois M. Casey ’51
Delores Hagerty Cassidy ’45
Teresa Teodosio Cavaliero ’63
Sheila Reilly Cirasuolo ’61
Justin Cirisoli
Cynthia J. Clancy ’83
Rosemary Dorr Clarie ’73
Angela Coco ’82
Elizabeth and  

Jeremiah Coffey
Suzanne Colasanto
Mary Beth White Congdon ’74
Marion O’Donohue  

Connelly ’52
Barbara Cordaro ’72
Angelina Cordova- 

Pelegrina ’59

Ellen Moore Coville ’68
Cheryl Crespi ’84
Lynn Zawacki Dallas ’69
Nancy Holleran Dargan ’51
Sr. Mary Faith Dargan,  

O.P. ’53
Daughters of the American 

Revolution (DAR)
Shirley Mazotas Davis ’61
MaryAnn Randazzo  

De Feis ’82
Donna C. Del Buco ’97
Susan Dernbach ’70
Maria De Vico Devlin ’66
Mary Lou Apuzzo DiPaola ’72
Ellen M. Donahue ’64
Christine Tereskiewicz 

Doucette ’66
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Doyle
Eileen Farrell DuBois ’56
Patricia A. Duenkel
Maureen Urban Ecclesine ’61
Carleton and Georgia Clark 

Erickson ’82
Carol Alosi Euston
Suzanne Donahue Farrell ’63
Kathleen Keating Fessel ’70
Elizabeth McDonnell  

Fitzgerald ’49
Ruth McNamara FitzGerald ’53
Rita M. Carten  

Fitzsimmons ’57
The Honorable John C. 

Flanagan
Judith Ciaburri Florio ’59
Patricia Hurley Folmsbee ’60
Dr. and Mrs. John M.  

Gambardella  
(Nina Ardito ’45)

Claire Shea Garvey ’49
Dr. and Mrs. Michael T. Geary
Gertrude Leary Gerety ’41
Antonette Scillia  

Giangarra ’43*

Paul P. Giangarra*
Sidney and Libby Glucksman
Theresa Palmieri Glynn ’63
Rosemary Patella Greene ’63
Elizabeth Treiber  

Greenwood ’63
Pamela Timmons Griffith ’73
Patricia A. Guilfoyle ’65
Col. and Mrs. John P.  

Gullen Jr.
Kathleen Irons Harper ’73
Mary E. Harrigan ’61
Eleanor Jean Hart ’81
Anne Marie Hayes ’48
Arlene Gorman Herens ’73*
Evelyn A. Herzog ’69
Eileen Donnelly Hickey ’53
Suzanne Janson Higgins ’68
Bernadette Plunkett  

Holahan ’70
Dennise Kilgore Howard ’65
Marie Di Certo Iannazzi ’61
Joan Gelino Jalbert ’73
Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57
Anita Cwirka Jones ’68
Mary Beth Johnson Jordan ’67
Michael P. Kelly ’90
Karen Esposito Kennedy ’87
Barbara Chmielewski  

Ketterer ’69
Frances McCormick King ’43
Mrs. Patrice Kirshbaum
Dorothy Weiler Kishel ’48
Gregory Knobelsdorff ’01
Dr. and Mrs. Theodore C. 

Kraus
Carol Rice Kudless ’64
Kathleen Farrell Kurosky ’74
Brenda Fanfesti LaBella, 

Ph.D. ’62
Mary Canning LaFogg ’71
Tracey Kirchner LaRowe ’86
Marie Murphy Looney ’57

Nancy Michalka Lovely ’56
Karen Lysik ’91
Deborah Eagan MacLean ’63
Mary Daly Mahon ’54
Letitia Martelon Malone ’83
Doreen Strona Mantilia ’71
Norma Puzzo Marcellino ’64
Wanda Goode Marshall ’63
Mr. and Mrs. William S. 

Massey
Colette Ledoux Mayer ’52
Mary Lou Burns Mayo ’66
Phyllis Mays ’53
Marjorie Carnevale  

Mazzotta ’51
Mary K. McAndrews ’92
Sr. Gilmary McCabe, O.P.
Robert and Faith Augur  

McCarthy ’49
Barbara McCarthy McCooe 

’53
Paula Grant McDonnell ’63
Leslie McKillip ’84
Karen Connolly McMahon ’64
Anne Shaughnessy  

McNally ’60
Christine Mizo Melnik ’71
Aida E. Mendez ’78
Eileen Mengali ’58
Verica Milivojevic ’04
Barbara J. Miller ’97
Norma Goldys Mohr ’42
Mary Scanlon Mongillo ’58*
Eleanor Donlan Moreno ’55
Elaine Brunelli Morgillo ’70
Joan E. Moylan ’54
Barbara Popp Murphy ’58
Mary Ellen Lee Murphy ’71
Dorothy Yutenkas  

Mutkoski ’67
Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. 

Neufeld
Maria Gomez Oakes ’63

Mary Ann O’Brien ’93
Patricia Spang Ogden ’48
Patricia M. Owens ’52
Jacquelyn Pacelle ’60
Michael J. and Lisa  

Orlando Parisi
Sue Ann Licciardi  

Parmentier ’68
Barbara Czajka Peck ’63
Patricia Puchalski Perrotti ’63
Anne C. Popolizio ’68
Nijole Ivanouskas Potts ’84
Ann M. Prokop ’67
Diana Reilly ’97
Marianne Clifford Reynolds ’69
Diane and Donald F. Rivers
Jean McInnis Robichaud ’49
Susan Lundgren Rottner ’67
Carole Drumm Rubley ’60
Linda Rueli Kingston ’69
Phyllis Aldous Russell ’52
Humbert and Carol Connolly 

Sacco ’55
Cecile Cleary Schaffner ’67
Katherine Schave ’90
Christina Schenker ’80
Margaret DeVylder  

Schleicher ’59
Kathryn Meyer Schuster ’60
Christa M. Schwartz ’70
James T. Scott ’07
Joan Cunningham Scully ’49
Stefanie Seslar
Patricia Blacha Shaer ’63
Norma Jo Bennett Shore ’69
Patricia Degnan Sidas ’65
Jane Nady Sigmon ’70
Lois Venditto Simpson ’67
Donna L. Sjogren ’00
Eileen Munnelly Skruck ’67
Grace Nutt Smith ’64
Vivienne Smith

Albertus Colleague
As a College Community, we value the exchange of ideas, innovations and scholarly pursuits among colleagues. 
The Albertus Colleagues represent alumni and friends who choose to contribute annually a gift between $100 and $249.
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Brenda High Stanton ’60
Marion Stock ’90
Carol Winch-Mcvety  

Stockton ’00
Martha Connelly Sullivan ’54
Mary Ryan Sullivan ’62

Erik Sundgaard ’96
Anne Hannigan Swift ’61
Marie Ollinger Tartaglino ’53
Mr. R. David Thompson and 

Ms. M. Virginia Chapman
Annette Tino Tomaino ’57

Helen Wellman Toohey ’53
Judith Cronin Traugott ’60
Carol Treat
Sandra Regionale Truitt ’65
Helen Kapavitch Turley ’66
Sheila Kailukaitis Umbricht ’68

Virginia Foley Valade ’58*
Annette Lavorgna  

Vasaturo ’84
Martha Walczak ’70
Barbara C. Wareck
Susanne Schuppel  

Washburn ’58

Lois Agne Westhoff ’51
Amy J. Wilson
Marie Duffy Wootton ’43
Kathryn Ryan Zeugner ’62
Catherine McNamee  

Zupkus ’55

Albertus Colleague (continued)

Donor
As contributors to Albertus, this group of alumni and friends is of great importance. Many foundations  
and grant-giving organizations ask about the percentage of alumni and friends who support the College.  
For your participation in this year’s annual fund, we are truly grateful.
Anonymous (3)
Maryann Auletta Alberino ’62
Jacqueline Zorena Albis ’74
Sara E. Arcangeli
Mr. and Mrs. Richard C. Arden
Anthony Arnold ’11
Mary Schaefer Badger ’75
Ann M. Bain ’68
Muriel Banquer
Scott Bartlett
Mary M. Beltramello
Tanya Bentley ’04
Margaret Miglinas  

Bermani ’65
Agnes Berry ’82
Eileen O’Neill Bird ’45
Betty Lou Blumberg
Brenda Chapman  

Bolender ’66
Eleanor Savich Boruch ’54
Jane Coogan Boucher ’49
Jill Bowens ’11
Ruth M. Brady ’44S
Doris Savelle Breuler ’52
Jay Bright
Nakasha Buntele ’68
Patricia Smith Butcher ’67
Maura Hunter Byrne ’76
Rosemary Herold Calvit ’51
Elizabeth J. Hurley  

Candels ’48
Marlene Perrotti Carolla ’68
Lannette Carscadden
Kathryn Dillon Casner ’67
Mary Ann Blondin Cassidy ’60
Mary Shurter Cassidy ’50
Virginie Le Dru Cohen ’04
Jacqueline McDonald  

Colantonio ’88
Lawrence K. Cole ’97
Margaret Colleran
Nancy K. Colleran
Sr. Maureen Controy, O.P. ’59
Doris Esposito Cooney ’53
Ann Bunnell Coppola ’56
Barbara Czajka Coughlin ’56
Ana Castilla Cruz-Taura ’86
Rosemarie Cuomo ’55
Ann Curley ’75
Ann Curran
Trudy McKeon Daly ’61*

Tina Marie ’06 and  
Gary Danko

Ralph A. D’Antonio ’98
Elaine Sollohub Darcy ’63
Pasco D’Aunno, O.P.A.
Brian D. De Blasi ’03
Helen Perkins DeGennaro ’53
Janice Mailloux Delgrego ’53
Nina DeLuca ’06
Mr. and Mrs. Louis M. 

DeStefano
Rosemary Markham Dever ’61
Carol Gose DeVine ’70
Marilyn Focarelli DiToro ’67
Maria Carloni Bailey  

Donofrio ’89
Anne Cronin Donovan ’62
John T. Doyle Jr.
Maxine Parcells Driscoll ’61
Paul G. Duch
Elisabeth Fama Eberts ’81
Tracy R. Edwards
Marjorie Eichler ’83
Mary Louise Byrne Ellinger ’45
Susan Preissel  

Elliott-LeGates ’58
Lianne S. Escher ’82
Jeannine Estrada ’12
Joseph A. Falcha ’01
Suzanne Lynch Fattah ’64
Pearl Fattibene ’44F
Linda M. Ferretti ’79
Margaret and Alex Filipowich
Patricia O’Leary Fiorda ’70
Anita T. Fiore ’91
Kimberly A. Fiorentino ’06
Effa Chestney Fisher ’39**
Hildee Marie Fontanella ’99
Marie E. Frosolone ’03
Nancy Nissen Fryer ’66
Mary Ellen McMahon  

Funaro ’70
Laurie Sim Gagne ’83 and 

Robert J. Gagne ’12
Helen Lynch Gensler ’55
Ricki Gerger
Jane Meyer Gill ’61
The Honorable and  

Mrs. Charles Gill
Carol Esposito Gillispie ’70**
Donna L. Goglia ’00

Diane Sjostedt Gowdy ’68
Diane Rosadene Griffin ’65
Kerriann Grillo ’08
Anita Petracco Guarino ’53
Anne Bianchi Gundersen**
Angela Teodosio  

Haggerty ’05
Jane Utz Hamilton ’70*
Alice Schmitt Hart ’39
Eileen Reynolds Hickey ’42
Linda Rigazzi Higgins ’69
Patricia F. Hinchey ’56
Katharine and Robert Holt
Maryalice Phillips  

Hoogland ’73
Sara F. Houk
Lesley M. Hudson ’70
Assya Kardinalowska  

Humesky ’50
Dorothy Butler Hyland ’44S
Jean Incampo ’73
Marcia Jones ’74
Sr. Barbara Kane, O.P.
Judith Keenan, O.P.A.
Susan Amato Kettl ’72
Sara Keyes ’92
Mary Benedict Killion ’47
Mary King ’75
Catherine E. Koletsky ’62
Frances R. Kondziela ’72
Maureen Freeman Kos ’08
Ann Cassidy Kranyak
Frances G. Krenisky
John C. Lang ’02*
Anne Lange ’71
Susan Carriere Lemieux ’83
Marilyn Kozuch Leone ’64
Helen O’Brien Levack ’32
Judith Otfinoski Lindstrom ’61
Barbara Reney Livingston ’88
Carol Spignesi Loehmann ’67
Elizabeth Fitzgerald  

Lofquist ’72
Katherine Krafft Long ’72
Nancy S. Losek ’99
Laura Lupoli ’84
Mrs. John P. Lynch
Geri Mancini ’75
Lucia Mannello ’66
Rita Melillo Marotti ’63

Jane K. Marshall
Jacquelyn De Lalio  

Martello ’73
Judith Perkins Martz ’68
Provida Benassi Masi ’61**
Glena Egan McDonald ’69
Claudette Willig McGinty ’56
Patricia Shea McGrath ’70
Gloria Regionale McHugh ’48
Sr. Ellen McNulty, O.P.
Valerie Migliore ’82
Carolyn Millman ’82
Margery Mills ’82
NormaJeanne and  

Bruce Mitchell
Calista Daley Moon ’56
Katherine McSweeney  

Morrissey ’55
Patricia C. Mulvey and Family
Alice Walsh Murphy ’56
Karen P. Naples
Alice Buskey Nealon ’56
Linda Guenther Neu ’69
Jerome and Debbie Nevins
Karin A. Nobile ’89
Josephine Polomski  

O’Brien ’69
Barbara Frinder O’Donnell ’70
Julia R. Ogren
Sheila Sullivan O’Malley ’65
Carmelo Otero ’98
Karen Effinger Otto ’69
Donna Vestuti Pallanti ’72
Rosemary Bosco Panico ’54
Jennifer M. Paskiewicz ’06
Louise A. Colvano Pease ’56
Shelley Frazier Pelletier ’88
Jeanne D’Ambruoso  

Perrone ’68
E. Anthony Petrelli
Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli ’59
Vincent J. Pitts
Kerith Ann Prior ’65
Dr. Jon E. Purmont
Diane Botelho Ranft ’68
George A. Ravenscroft Jr.
Douglas J. Reil ’89
Catherine Ricci ’80
Susan Marchitto Ricciardi ’68
Winifred Lynsky Riley ’58
Margaret H. Riordan ’79

Patricia Serfillipi Riordan ’60
Mary Ellen Ciarletto Rose ’69
Josephine Ruggiero ’65
Wendy J. Ruggiero ’87
Margaret Hogan Ryan ’54
Michelle Savignac ’67
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. 

Schaefer
James A. Schafrick ’97
Barbara Wilcinskas  

Schmidt ’65
Patrice Barry Schmitt ’60
Robert Schreck
Gail Lindsay Schuler ’59
Patricia Anne Scussel ’89
Gloria Neilen Sheehan ’67
Virginia M. Shiller
Santina Giurintano Smith ’60
Madeleine Martin Sobin ’51
Agnes Soltys, O.P.A.
Dorothy Sommo ’98
Evelyn Mitchell Soriano ’48
Rosalind Gallo Spader ’68
Gail and Michael Stemborski
Patricia A. Sullivan ’54
Lorrie Gill Sullivan ’67
Mary Pace Tartaglia ’40
Virginia Thompson ’81
Eileen Reynolds Tinker ’75
Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer ’54
Joan W. Troost ’81
Sandra Misenti Turro ’60
Eleanor Bellobuono  

Ubaldini ’66
Carolyn Burrows Verna ’64
Mary Dobbins Volanth ’44F
Patricia Wallace ’71
Suzanne Wallace ’68
Irene Saviano Ward ’60
Elizabeth Lyons Weber ’58
Elena Denatale Weil ’57
Frances Manning  

Westhaver ’69
Audrey M. White ’47
Kenneth E. Wilson Jr. ’03
Donna Redmond Wirkus ’08
Sabine Van Boemmel  

Witzgall ’81
Lorraine ’04 and Dennis Wry
Arleen Getlein Yacobacci ’85
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1932
Donor
Helen O’Brien Levack

1935
President’s Associates
Julia L. Wooster**

1938
President’s Associates
Mary Margaret Colleran**
Elinor Affinito Ingelido

1939
Aquinas Affiliate
Virginia Macri Gerick 

Donor
Effa Chestney Fisher**
Alice Schmitt Hart

1940
President’s Associates
Eleanor R. Devine**

Donor
Mary Pace Tartaglia

1941
Albertus Colleague
Gertrude Leary Gerety

1942
President’s Associates
Margaret M. Allman**

Albertus Colleague
Norma Goldys Mohr

Donor
Eileen Reynolds Hickey

1943
President’s Associates
Winifred Carocari Flynn

Siena Society
Helen Brady Burke

Albertus Colleague
Antonette Scillia Giangarra*
Frances McCormick King
Marie Duffy Wootton

1944F
Siena Society
Catherine Colleran

Donor
Pearl Fattibene
Mary Dobbins Volanth

1944S
President’s Associates
Eileen Foley Fitzpatrick

Donor
Ruth M. Brady
Dorothy Butler Hyland

1945
President’s Associates
Carol A. Shea

Aquinas Affiliate
Linda Brandi Cateura
Sylvia Pigeon Weisberger

Albertus Colleague
Delores Hagerty Cassidy
Nina Ardito Gambardella

Donor
Eileen O’Neill Bird
Mary Louise Byrne Ellinger

1946
President’s Associates
Joan V. O’Brien

1947
President’s Associates
Rose Arcudi DiMartino

Donor
Mary Benedict Killion
Audrey M. White

1948
President’s Associates
Anna R. Fraulo**
Anna Arcudi Malootian
Mary Ann McDermott Pike

Aquinas Affiliate
Rose Quadrino Quillin

Albertus Colleague
Anne Marie Hayes
Dorothy Weiler Kishel
Patricia Spang Ogden

Donor
Elizabeth J. Hurley Candels
Gloria Regionale McHugh
Evelyn Mitchell Soriano

1949
President’s Associates
Nancy Ryan Doyle
Alice Keenan-Terenzio

Siena Society
Shirley M. Herman**

Albertus Colleague
Elizabeth McDonnell 

Fitzgerald
Claire Shea Garvey
Faith Augur McCarthy
Jean McInnis Robichaud 
Joan Cunningham Scully

Donor
Jane Coogan Boucher

1950
President’s Associates
Mary Elaine McGrath Butler
Carmela Marzullo Castiglione
Elvira Arcudi Ebling
Philomena DeMaio La Viola
Jacqueline A. Noonan

Aquinas Affiliate
Rita Pacelli Annunziata

Donor
Mary Shurter Cassidy
Assya Kardinalowska 

Humesky

1951
President’s Associates
Barbara J. Dillon
Evelyn Esposito Fracasso
Rosemary Ford Lanahan
Ellin M. Mulholland

Aquinas Affiliate
Katherine Schlauder 

O’Connor**

Albertus Colleague
Lois M. Casey
Nancy Holleran Dargan
Marjorie Carnevale Mazzotta
Lois Agne Westhoff

Donor
Rosemary Herold Calvit
Madeleine Martin Sobin

1952
President’s Associates
Bette Ann Curtin Bailey*
Mary Hannon Rehwinkel

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Flanagan Robertson

Albertus Colleague
Marion O’Donohue Connelly
Colette Ledoux Mayer
Patricia M. Owens
Phyllis Aldous Russell

Donor
Doris Savelle Breuler

1953
President’s Associates
Mary Elizabeth Connell
Anne S. Kelley
Joan Miller Troy

Siena Society
Patricia Kelly O’Neill

Albertus Colleague
Sr. Mary Faith Dargan, O.P.
Ruth McNamara FitzGerald
Eileen Donnelly Hickey
Phyllis Mays
Barbara McCarthy McCooe
Marie Ollinger Tartaglino
Helen Wellman Toohey

Donor
Doris Esposito Cooney
Helen Perkins DeGennaro
Janice Mailloux Delgrego
Anita Petracco Guarino

1954
President’s Associates
Martha McMahon McCaffrey

Albertus Colleague
Phyllis Naser Bunnell
Mary Daly Mahon
Joan E. Moylan 
Martha Connelly Sullivan

Donor
Eleanor Savich Boruch
Rosemary Bosco Panico
Margaret Hogan Ryan
Patricia A. Sullivan
Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer

1955
President’s Associates
Patricia Sanders Behan
Catherine Wilkinson Coburn
Adrian Radmore Foster

Aquinas Affiliate
Maureen Condron Delahunt
Suzanne Shay Travers

Albertus Colleague
Eleanor Donlan Moreno
Carol Connolly Sacco
Catherine McNamee Zupkus

Donor
Rosemarie Cuomo
Helen Lynch Gensler
Katherine McSweeney  

Morrissey

1956
President’s Associates
Dolores A. Angelini
Louise Mella DiMeo
Joan Marie Giardina
Arline Walsh Lloyd
Lisa C. Tou
Marion Vece Winkelman*

Siena Society
Betty Heery Porell

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Coyle Foley
Barbara Quinn McAteer
Lynn Sudell Mottolese
Barbara Reiber

Albertus Colleague
Albina Sacco Cannavaciolo
Eileen Farrell DuBois
Nancy Michalka Lovely

Donor
Ann Bunnell Coppola
Barbara Czajka Coughlin 
Patricia F. Hinchey
Claudette Willig McGinty
Calista Daley Moon
Alice Walsh Murphy
Alice Buskey Nealon
Louise A. Colvano Pease

1957
President’s Associates
Delphine Barrett
Frances Browne Caspar
Lillian Adley Germain
Jeanne Yorke King
Barbara Fotta Kmetz
Helen Clabby Scinto

Aquinas Affiliate
Margaret Fogarty
Sheila Gallagher Murphy

Albertus Colleague
Carol Alosi Euston
Rita M. Carten Fitzsimmons
Laurie Munnelly Johnson
Marie Murphy Looney
Annette Tino Tomaino

Donor
Anonymous
Elena Denatale Weil

1958
President’s Associates
Carol Kirwan Aikenhead*
Carolyn Newins Denny
Marguerite Clark Grudberg
Joan Schaefer Hernon
Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace
Elizabeth Tringali Rosano
Jeanne Huber Treanor

Aquinas Affiliate
June Munnelly Falcone

Albertus Colleague
Anonymous
Anne Fiondella Bruno
Eileen Mengali
Mary Scanlon Mongillo*
Barbara Popp Murphy
Virginia Foley Valade*
Susanne Schuppel Washburn

Donor
Susan Preissel Elliott-LeGates
Winifred Lynsky Riley
Elizabeth Lyons Weber

1959
President’s Associates
Judith C. Burke
Norma Oliva Grossi
Arlene Fanucci Johnson
Helen Marks
Janice Ainger Roman
Joan Edwards Sacco 
Veronica Jackson Searles

Siena Society
Patricia MacAuley Bode

Aquinas Affiliate
Judith Bykowski
Dora Kyryk Henel
Joan Cuccaro Jahnige*

Albertus Colleague
Angelina Cordova-Pelegrina
Judith Ciaburri Florio
Margaret DeVylder Schleicher

Donor
Sister Maureen Controy, O.P.
Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli
Gail Lindsay Schuler

1960
President’s Associates
Marie J. de Lucia
Lynne Stapleton Farrell
Rosanne Zudekoff

Siena Society
Frances Wendt Meade
Anne Esposito Persico

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Joyce Heavren

Albertus Colleague
Celeste Centrella Allen
Patricia Hurley Folmsbee
Anne Shaughnessy McNally
Jacquelyn Pacelle
Carole Drumm Rubley
Kathryn Meyer Schuster
Brenda High Stanton
Judith Cronin Traugott

Alumni
Our graduates are our most important stakeholders here at Albertus. A decision to give in support of alma mater  
affirms all that we do here at this very special place.
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Donor
Mary Ann Blondin Cassidy
Patricia Serfillipi Riordan
Patrice Barry Schmitt
Santina Giurintano Smith
Sandra Misenti Turro
Irene Saviano Ward

1961
President’s Associates
Joan Herlihy Kilcoyne

Albertus Colleague
Jeannette Grellner  

Birmingham
Catherine Crimmins Burgard
Sheila Reilly Cirasuolo
Shirley Mazotas Davis
Maureen Urban Ecclesine
Mary E. Harrigan
Marie Di Certo Iannazzi
Anne Hannigan Swift

Donor
Trudy McKeon Daly*
Rosemary Markham Dever
Maxine Parcells Driscoll
Jane Meyer Gill
Judith Otfinoski Lindstrom
Provida Benassi Masi**

1962
Siena Society
Patricia Hayes Kocan

Aquinas Affiliate
Janet Monaco Silk

Albertus Colleague
Brenda Fanfesti LaBella
Mary Ryan Sullivan
Kathryn Ryan Zeugner

Donor
Maryann Auletta Alberino
Anne Cronin Donovan
Catherine E. Koletsky

1963
President’s Associates
Susan Gaydosh Agia
Patricia Ocone Carbone*
Dolores G. Dobrzynski
Maris Fiondella
Alexandrina Mongillo Folcik
Georgeann Gibson
Judith Garcia Lazar
JoAnn Siok Nachajski*
Karen Shanley Nicholson
Phyllis Smith Peterson
Angela C. Scirpo
Kathleen Byrnes Troy*
Joan E. Venditto

Siena Society
Betsy Aherne Burbank 
Suzanne Maier DeGrave
Geraldine A. Lupoli

Aquinas Affiliate
Arline Liebre Kob
Joan Fornal Nast
Dolores M. Vinci

Albertus Colleague
Teresa Teodosio Cavaliero
Suzanne Donahue Farrell
Theresa Palmieri Glynn
Rosemary Patella Greene
Elizabeth Treiber Greenwood
Deborah Eagan MacLean
Wanda Goode Marshall
Paula Grant McDonnell
Maria Gomez Oakes
Barbara Czajka Peck
Patricia Puchalski Perrotti
Patricia Blacha Shaer

Donor
Elaine Sollohub Darcy
Rita Melillo Marotti

1964
President’s Associates
Patricia J. Checko
Calista Sullivan

Siena Society
Mary Jane Borelli
Valerie DeFelice Downing
Margaret Preissel Skinner

Aquinas Affiliate
Nancy Massa Katsaros
Mary Sondej Philpott
Anne C. Strocko

Albertus Colleague
Ellen M. Donahue
Carol Rice Kudless
Norma Puzzo Marcellino
Karen Connolly McMahon
Grace Nutt Smith

Donor
Suzanne Lynch Fattah
Marilyn Kozuch Leone
Carolyn Burrows Verna

1965
President’s Associates
Ellen McNamara Funck
Angela Andriski Tauras

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Perrotta Gioia

Albertus Colleague
Estelle Belisle
Nancy Wynne Benoit
Patricia A. Guilfoyle
Dennise Kilgore Howard
Patricia Degnan Sidas
Sandra Regionale Truitt

Donor
Margaret Miglinas Bermani
Diane Rosadene Griffin
Sheila Sullivan O’Malley
Kerith Ann Prior
Josephine Ruggiero
Barbara Wilcinskas Schmidt

1966
President’s Associates
Janet A. Carnevale-Kanak
Barbara Atnes Dunsmoor
Peggy Higgins
Mei Chi Wang Hua

Siena Society
Catherine Cestar Crawford

Albertus Colleague
Maria De Vico Devlin
Christine Tereskiewicz 

Doucette
Mary Lou Burns Mayo 
Helen Kapavitch Turley 

Donor
Brenda Chapman Bolender
Nancy Nissen Fryer
Lucia Mannello
Eleanor Bellobuono Ubaldini

1967
President’s Associates
June Comer-Chagnon
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff
A. Jean Palmer Gallinelli

Aquinas Affiliate
Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl

Albertus Colleague
Mary Disciacca Bosch
Mary Beth Johnson Jordan
Dorothy Yutenkas Mutkoski
Ann M. Prokop
Susan Lundgren Rottner
Cecile Cleary Schaffner
Lois Venditto Simpson
Eileen Munnelly Skruck

Donor
Patricia Smith Butcher
Kathryn Dillon Casner
Marilyn Focarelli DiToro
Carol Spignesi Loehmann
Michelle Savignac
Gloria Neilen Sheehan
Lorrie Gill Sullivan

1968
President’s Associates
Patricia Buckley Ahrens
Elizabeth Lombardi Doane
Alyce Tuttle Fuller
Kathleen A. Prendergast 

Hollowell 
Eileen Doocy Schaubert
Tess McGuinness Torrey

Siena Society
Marie C. Taylor

Aquinas Affiliate
Barbara Lombardi
Denise Franklin Terry

Albertus Colleague
Ellen Moore Coville
Suzanne Janson Higgins
Anita Cwirka Jones
Sue Ann Licciardi Parmentier
Anne C. Popolizio
Sheila Kailukaitis Umbricht

Donor
Ann M. Bain
Nakasha Buntele
Marlene Perrotti Carolla
Diane Sjostedt Gowdy
Judith Perkins Martz

Jeanne D’Ambruoso Perrone
Diane Botelho Ranft
Susan Marchitto Ricciardi
Rosalind Gallo Spader
Suzanne Wallace

1969
President’s Associates
Karen J. Bartle Festa

Siena Society
Karen Dornan Kendig

Aquinas Affiliate
Linda F. McCarthy
Linda Doyle Staneck

Albertus Colleague
Aleksandra Bzdyra
Lynn Zawacki Dallas
Evelyn A. Herzog
Barbara Chmielewski Ketterer 
Marianne Clifford Reynolds
Linda Rueli Kingston
Norma Jo Bennett Shore

Donor
Linda Rigazzi Higgins
Glena Egan McDonald
Linda Guenther Neu
Josephine Polomski O’Brien 
Karen Effinger Otto
Mary Ellen Ciarletto Rose
Frances Manning Westhaver

1970
President’s Associates
Deborah DeWitt Frattini

Siena Society
Rosemary Creighton  

Mukhopadhyay

Aquinas Affiliate
Sharon Fagan Masone*

Albertus Colleague
Marilyn A. Altobello
Susan Dernbach
Kathleen Keating Fessel
Bernadette Plunkett Holahan
Elaine Brunelli Morgillo
Christa M. Schwartz
Jane Nady Sigmon
Martha Walczak

Donor
Carol Gose DeVine
Patricia O’Leary Fiorda
Mary Ellen McMahon Funaro
Carol Esposito Gillispie**
Jane Utz Hamilton*
Lesley M. Hudson
Patricia Shea McGrath
Barbara Frinder O’Donnell

1971
President’s Associates
Pamela A. Harvey
Franceen A. Lyons*

Siena Society
Barbara Mordarski Bartucca

Aquinas Affiliate
Marilyn Doerr Steuber

Albertus Colleague
Mary Canning LaFogg
Doreen Strona Mantilia
Christine Mizo Melnik
Mary Ellen Lee Murphy

Donor
Anne Lange
Patricia Wallace

1972
Presidents Associates
Christine Vandergrift  

Lusignan*

Aquinas Affiliate
Kathleen Sheehan Imholt
Elaine B. McDonald*

Albertus Colleague
Barbara Cordaro
Mary Lou Apuzzo DiPaola

Donor
Susan Amato Kettl
Frances R. Kondziela
Elizabeth Fitzgerald Lofquist
Katherine Krafft Long
Donna Vestuti Pallanti

1973
President’s Associates
Maria Shea Terrell

Siena Society
Kathleen M. Ryan

Aquinas Affiliate
Joan Burke

Albertus Colleague
Rosemary Dorr Clarie
Pamela Timmons Griffith
Kathleen Irons Harper
Arlene Gorman Herens*
Joan Gelino Jalbert

Donor
Maryalice Phillips Hoogland
Jean Incampo
Jacquelyn De Lalio Martello

1974
Aquinas Affiliate
Maria Palazzo Napier

Albertus Colleague
Mary Beth White Congdon
Kathleen Farrell Kurosky

Donor
Jacqueline Zorena Albis
Marcia Jones

1975
Donor
Mary Schaefer Badger
Ann Curley
Mary King
Geri Mancini
Eileen Reynolds Tinker

1976
Siena Society
Anonymous

Donor
Maura Hunter Byrne

Alumni (continued)
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1977
President’s Associates
Marianne M. Esposito
Tomoko Takahashi 

Aquinas Affiliate
Nancy M. Forbes*
Endly K. White

1978
President’s Associates
Jeanne M. Dennison*
Patricia E. Epperly
Karen Korzi Noetzel

Albertus Colleague
Aida E. Mendez

1979
Siena Society
Sandra Avard Jamula

Donor
Linda M. Ferretti
Margaret H. Riordan

1980
President’s Associates
Betsy S. Bowman

Siena Society
Brenda Ames
Linda Waldron Heery
Mary Schiffer Jones

Albertus Colleague
Christina Schenker

Donor
Catherine Ricci

1981
Albertus Colleague
Cheryl Schuler Burstein
Eleanor Jean Hart

Donor
Elisabeth Fama Eberts
Virginia Thompson
Joan W. Troost
Sabine Van Boemmel Witzgall

1982
Albertus Colleague
Angela Coco
MaryAnn Randazzo De Feis
Georgia Clark Erickson

Donor
Agnes Berry
Lianne S. Escher 
Valerie Migliore
Carolyn Millman
Margery Mills

1983
President’s Associates
Cynthia Woodin Cross
Jane Buxton Cullen

Siena Society
Margaret Mulvey Golden

Albertus Colleague
Cynthia J. Clancy
Letitia Martelon Malone

Donor
Marjorie Eichler
Laurie Sim Gagne
Susan Carriere Lemieux

1984
Albertus Colleague
Cheryl Crespi
Leslie McKillip
Nijole Ivanouskas Potts
Annette Lavorgna Vasaturo

Donor
Laura Lupoli

1985
Donor
Arleen Getlein Yacobacci

1986
President’s Associates
Carolyn Behan Kraus

Albertus Colleague
Tracey Kirchner LaRowe

Donor
Ana Castilla Cruz-Taura

1987
Albertus Colleague
Karen Esposito Kennedy

Donor
Wendy J. Ruggiero

1988
President’s Associates
Timothy P. Quinn*

Aquinas Affiliate
Mary Katie Geis
Michelle Royer Pratt

Albertus Colleague
Grace Billings

Donor
Jacqueline McDonald 

Colantonio
Barbara Reney Livingston
Shelley Frazier Pelletier

1989
Albertus Colleague
Carmel Peat O’Connor 

Casanova

Donor
Maria Carloni Bailey Donofrio
Karin A. Nobile
Douglas J. Reil
Patricia Anne Scussel

1990
President’s Associates
Carol Fears Flaumenhaft

Albertus Colleague
Michael P. Kelly
Katherine Schave
Marion Stock

1991
Albertus Colleague
Karen Lysik

Donor
Anita T. Fiore

1992
President’s Associates
Victoria Keator DePalma

Albertus Colleague
Mary K. McAndrews

Donor
Sara Keyes

1993
President’s Associates
Jeanne E. Mann

Aquinas Affiliate
Frankie Lucretia White

Albertus Colleague
Mary Ann O’Brien

1994
President’s Associates
Tabitha Wazorko Manafort

1995
President’s Associates
Gail M. Buccino

1996
Aquinas Affiliate
Anthony A. Cook
Edmund Walter Duenkel

Albertus Colleague
Erik Sundgaard

1997
Albertus Colleague
Donna C. Del Buco
Barbara J. Miller
Diana Reilly

Donor
Lawrence K. Cole
James A. Schafrick

1998
Donor
Ralph A. D’Antonio
Carmelo Otero
Dorothy Sommo

1999
Aquinas Affiliate
Mary Jane Burt

Donor
Hildee Marie Fontanella
Nancy S. Losek

2000
Albertus Colleague
Donna L. Sjogren
Carol Winch-Mcvety Stockton

Donor
Donna L. Goglia

2001
Albertus Colleague
Diane Campanella
Gregory Knobelsdorff

Donor
Joseph A. Falcha

2002
Donor
John C. Lang*

2003
President’s Associates
Margaret Nicholls Hallinan

Donor
Brian D. De Blasi
Marie E. Frosolone
Kenneth E. Wilson Jr.

2004
President’s Associates
Anne L. Demchak*

Albertus Colleague
Verica Milivojevic

Donor
Tanya Bentley
Virginie Le Dru Cohen
Lorraine Wry

2005
President’s Associates
Eric Schoeck

Albertus Colleague
Anonymous

Donor
Angela Teodosio Haggerty

2006
President’s Associates
James A. Fransen**

Donor
Tina Marie Danko
Nina DeLuca
Kimberly A. Fiorentino
Jennifer M. Paskiewicz

2007
Albertus Colleague
Eileen Bujalski
James T. Scott

2008
Donor
Kerriann Grillo
Maureen Freeman Kos
Donna Redmond Wirkus

2010
Donor
Anonymous

2011
President’s Associates
Nilvio Perez

Donor
Anthony Arnold
Jill Bowens

2012
President’s Associates
Andrea E. Kovacs 

Donor
Jeannine Estrada
Robert J. Gagne

Alumni (continued)
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Friends and Parents
The College’s mission and Dominican Tradition resonate with many individuals who are not graduates  
of the institution. They have established meaningful connections with Albertus and are an important part  
of our College Community. Their support is truly appreciated.
President’s Associates
Bruno Arcudi
Joseph Arcudi
Ms. Carmel L. Avitabile
City of West Haven
Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Crespo
Dominican Sisters of Peace
Mr. William J. Doyle and  

Mrs. Joyce Fleming-Doyle
The Robert E. W. Eisele  

Fine Arts Trust
Patty and Steven 

Gstalder	
Mr. Carlos B. Icaza and  

Ms. Shelley Norton
Institute for Learning in 

Retirement, Inc.
Veronica Koenig*  

in memory of Marie 
Rohack Davidson ’39

Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98
Bob Lyons D.H.L. ’01 and 

Nancy Lyons
Angela Arcudi McKelvey	
Dr. Julia M. McNamara and 

Mr. Richard J. Lolatte*
Robert L. Mills* (Dorothy 

Hyland Mills ’49**)
Mrs. Jane M. Monteith
Diane and Donald Nunn*	
Dr. Sean P. O’Connell
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. 

Peach
Mr. Bernard A. Pellegrino 

D.H.L. ’98 and  
Mrs. Pellegrino**

Ms. Barbara Stanley
Gary and Jacqueline  

Winkelman Swanson*
Sebastian P. Tine  

(Patricia Canavan  
Tine ’61**)

Martha Wood, Ph.D.
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph A.  

Zaccagnino

Siena Society
The Honorable Guido  

Calabresi L.L.D. ’95 and 
Mrs. Anne Calabresi  
D.H.L. ’97

James F. Freedman*
Herbert and Barbara Gstalder
James L. Kapalla
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J.  

Lyons Jr.
Dr. Irene Rios and  

Mr. David Knauf
Tracy and Ed Thomasi

Aquinas Affiliate
Anonymous	
Lisa and Steve Bilodeau	
Dr. Phyllis C. and  

Mr. Alfred R. DeLeo
Ms. Lynn R. Hidek and  

Mr. Ron Frattini
Helaine and Marvin Lender
Mr. and Mrs. Martin J. 

McAndrews
Mr. George R. Stephens
John H. Wolfrum*
Catherine A. Zdanowicz

Albertus Colleague
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. 

Alderman
Kathleen and Eric Appellof
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett**
Dr. Robert A. Bourgeois
Justin Cirisoli
Elizabeth and  

Jeremiah Coffey
Suzanne Colasanto
Daughters of the American 

Revolution (DAR)
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Doyle
Patricia A. Duenkel
The Honorable John C. 

Flanagan
Dr. and Mrs. Michael T. Geary
Paul P. Giangarra*
Sidney and Libby Glucksman
Col. and Mrs. John P.  

Gullen Jr.
Mrs. Patrice Kirshbaum
Dr. and Mrs. Theodore C. 

Kraus
Mr. and Mrs. William S. 

Massey
Sr. Gilmary McCabe, O.P.
Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. 

Neufeld
Michael J. and  

Lisa Orlando Parisi
Diane and Donald F. Rivers
Stefanie Seslar
Vivienne Smith
Mr. R. David Thompson and 

Ms. M. Virginia Chapman

Carol Treat
Barbara C. Wareck
Amy J. Wilson

Donor
Anonymous	
Sara E. Arcangeli
Mr. and Mrs. Richard C. 

Arden
Muriel Banquer
Scott Bartlett
Mary M. Beltramello
Betty Lou Blumberg
Jay Bright
Lannette Carscadden
Margaret Colleran
Nancy K. Colleran
Ann Curran
Pasco D’Aunno, O.P.A.
Mr. and Mrs. Louis M. 

DeStefano
John T. Doyle Jr.
Paul G. Duch
Tracy R. Edwards
Margaret and Alex Filipowich
Ricki Gerger
The Honorable and  

Mrs. Charles Gill
Anne Bianchi Gundersen**
Katharine and Robert Holt
Sara F. Houk
Sr. Barbara Kane, O.P.
Judith Keenan, O.P.A.
Ann Cassidy Kranyak
Frances G. Krenisky

Mrs. John P. Lynch
Jane K. Marshall
Sr. Ellen McNulty, O.P.
NormaJeanne and  

Bruce Mitchell
Patricia C. Mulvey and Family
Karen P. Naples
Jerome and Debbie Nevins
Julia R. Ogren
E. Anthony Petrelli
Vincent J. Pitts
Dr. Jon E. Purmont
George A. Ravenscroft Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. 

Schaefer
Robert Schreck
Virginia M. Shiller
Agnes Soltys, O.P.A.
Gail and Michael Stemborski

Corporations and Foundations
Donations from corporations and foundations come to the College in many forms: some are matching gifts  
or are given through personal philanthropy funds; others are grants that the College receives; and some come from  
area small businesses in support of our mission or as memorial gifts, honoring the wishes of alumni or friends.
Aetna Foundation, Inc.
Aetna Life and Casualty
Anthem Blue Cross and  

Blue Shield
AT&T Foundation
Bank of America
Biller, Sachs, Raio & Zito
The Bussmann Family  

Foundation, Inc.
The Margaret A. Cargill 

Foundation
Community Foundation for 

Greater New Haven  
(Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**)

ConocoPhillips
Davis Educational Foundation
Dow Chemical Company
Exxon Corporation
Factory Mutual Insurance 

Company
Freddie Mac Foundation
General Electric Company
Grad Images
Industrial Risk Insurers
International Business  

Machines Corporation
Knights of Columbus

L’Oreal USA
New Haven Woman’s Club
NewAlliance Foundation
NYNEX Foundation
Personal Lines Insurance 

Center–Hartford Insurance 
Group

RBC Foundation–USA
SBC Communications, Inc.
Stop & Shop Supermarket 

Company
The Louis F. and Mary A. 

Tagliatela Foundation
United Adjusters

United Technologies  
Corporation

Verizon Enterprise Solutions
Verizon Foundation
Wepawaug-Flagg Federal 

Credit Union
Wiggin & Dana
Xerox Foundation
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Delphine Barrett ’57
Frances Browne Caspar ’57
Margaret Fogarty ’57

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph P.  
Germain Jr.  
(Lillian Adley ’57)

Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57
Barbara Fotta Kmetz ’57
Sheila Gallagher Murphy ’57

Helen Clabby Scinto ’57
Annette Tino Tomaino ’57

Scholarship Contributions

Endowed Funds
An endowed scholarship at Albertus Magnus College begins with a fund of $50,000 or greater.

Class of 1957 Scholarship
Established in 2007 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes donors who gave between July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013.

Class of 1958 Scholarship
Established in 2008 in honor of their 50th Reunion. First endowed scholarship at Albertus to be designated for adult students  
enrolled in the evening program. Listing includes donors who gave between July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013.

Class of 1959 Scholarship
Established in 2009 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes donors who gave between July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013.

Angelina Cordova- 
Pelegrina ’59

Arlene Fanucci Johnson ’59

Helen Marks ’59
Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli ’59

Joan Edwards Sacco ’59
Veronica Jackson Searles ’59

Other Endowed Scholarships
Margaret M. Allman  

Scholarship
Amity Charitable Trust
The Fuller Scholarship

Sarah E. Handley  
Financial Aid Fund

William Randolph Hearst 
Endowed Scholarship

Joseph and Louise Hubert 
Scholarship Fund	

Kazickas Family Scholarship
Julia M. McNamara  

Scholarship

Marguerite Marita Minck 
Memorial Scholarship

H. Pearce Family Scholarship
Louis F. and Mary A.  

Tagliatela Scholarship

Anne Fiondella Bruno ’58
Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Marguerite Clark  

Grudberg ’58

Joan Schaefer Hernon ’58
Mary Elizabeth Egan  

Mace ’58
Winifred Lynsky Riley ’58

Elizabeth Tringali Rosano ’58
Virginia Foley Valade ’58*
Susanne Schuppel  

Washburn ’58

Annual Scholarships 2012–2013
Mary Benevento Athletic Fund
Scholarship/Financial Aid  

for M.B.A. Program  
(James A. Fransen**)

The Fuller Scholarship (annual)
	 Alyce Tuttle Fuller, ’68
New Haven Woman’s Club

Mary Jane and Ciro Paolella 
Memorial Scholarship 
Philip Paolella**  
(The Community Foundation 
for Greater New Haven)

Class of 1963 Scholarship Fund
Established in 2013 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes all donors, as of June 30, 2013, to the fund since its inception.

Susan Gaydosh Agia ’63
Betsy Aherne Burbank ’63
Patricia Ocone Carbone ’63*
Teresa Cavaliero Teodosio ’63
Sylvia Fiengo Chun ’63
Elaine Sollohub Darcy ’63
Suzanne Maier DeGrave ’63
Dolores G. Dobrzynski ’63
Suzanne Donahue Farrell ’63

Maris Fiondella ’63
Alexandrina Mongillo  

Folcik ’63
Georgeann Gibson ’63
Theresa Palmieri Glynn ’63
Carol Zamanski Gomez ’63
Rosemary Patella Greene ’63
Elizabeth Treiber  

Greenwood ’63

Grace Franceschini  
Hennessey ’63

Jo Anne Anastasio Jones ’63
Arline Liebre Kob ’63
Judith Garcia Lazar ’63
Geraldine A. Lupoli ’63
Deborah Eagan MacLean ’63
Maureen J. Malone ’63
Rita Melillo Marotti ’63
Wanda Goode Marshall ’63

Paula Grant McDonnell ’63
Rosemary Pileggi McNulty ’63
JoAnn Siok Nachajski ’63*
Joan Fornal Nast ’63
Karen Shanley Nicholson ’63
Maria Gomez Oakes ’63
Barbara Czajka Peck ’63
Patricia Puchalski Perrotti ’63
Phyllis Smith Peterson, ’63

Martha Massi Polemeni ’63
Frances Burland Rehwaldt ’63
Veronica McDonnell  

Romano ’63
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Patricia Blacha Shaera ’63
Kathleen A. Troy ’63*
Joan E. Venditto ’63
Dolores M. Vinci ’63

For more information on how to 
establish an endowed or annual 
scholarship at Albertus, please 
contact Carolyn Behan Kraus 
’86, Vice President for Develop-
ment and Alumni Relations.
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Gifts In Honor and In Memory
Many donors choose to give their gifts in honor of or in memory of important persons or events in their lives.  
If you would like to designate your gift in honor of or in memory of, please make a note when sending your donation. 
Anonymous in honor of  

Peter Sinclair

Maryann Auletta Alberino ’62 
in honor of the Class of 
1962

Dolores A. Angelini ’56  
in honor of her mother 
Mary Angelini and  
sister Lee Angelini

Sara E. Arcangeli in honor 
of her daughter Elizabeth 
Arcangeli Hoffman ’73

Barbara Mordarski Bartucca 
’71 in memory of  
Professor Elizabeth  
Patterson D.H.L. ’87

Patricia Sanders Behan ’55 
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Robert F. Behan 	
D.H.L. ’05

Agnes Berry ’82 in honor of 
the Class of 1982

Grace Billings ’88 in memory 
of her beloved cousin Mary 
Ann Brandon Supp ’58

Eileen O’Neill Bird ’45 in 
memory of her sister-in-law 
Jessie Piccolo O’Neill ’45

Betty Lou Blumberg in honor 
of Mary Ellen Murphy  
Mininberg ’49

Eileen Bujalski ’07 in memory 
of Rose Bujalski

Patricia Smith Butcher ’67  
in memory of her friend 
and classmate Sheila  
Reilly Murphy ’67

Albina Sacco Cannavaciolo  
’56 in memory of her 
friend and classmate  
Ann Braun Bevak ’56

Carmel Peat O’Connor  
Casanova ’89 in memory 
of the victims of the  
Sandy Hook Tragedy

Delores Hagerty Cassidy ’45 
in honor of Claire Clark and 
in memory of Betty Glynn

Teresa Teodosio Cavaliero 
’63 in memory of her 
beloved parents, Frank  
and Louise Teodosio

Patricia J. Checko ’64 in 
honor of the Class of 1964

Catherine Wilkinson Coburn 
’55 in memory of her 
parents

Angela Coco ’82 in honor of 
her teachers Sr. Ann Bailie, 
O.P. and Sr. Mary Faith 
Dargan, O.P.

Suzanne Colasanto in 
memory of her mother, 
Marie DelGreco  
Colasanto ’49

Many gifts were given  
in memory of MARY 
MARGARET COLLERAN, 
a proud graduate of the 
Class of 1938. 

	 A loyal alumna and  
dedicated supporter of  
the College, Mary was 
voted Alumni of the Year  
in 1996. 

	 Donors were: Kathleen 
and Eric Appellof, Patricia 
Sanders Behan ’55,  
Lois M. Casey ’51, 
Margaret Colleran, Nancy 
K. Colleran, Margaret and 
Alex Filipowich, Eileen 
Reynolds Hickey ’42,  
Anne S. Kelley ’53,  
Frances McCormick King 
’43, Patricia C. Mulvey  
and Family, Mr. and  
Mrs. Michael A. Neufeld, 
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. 
Peach 

June Comer-Chagnon ’67  
in memory of Amelia and 
Bernard Comer

Mary Elizabeth Connell ’53 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Charles and 
Elizabeth Connell

Angelina Cordova-Pelegrina 
’59 in honor of the Class 
of 1959

Barbara Czajka Coughlin 
’56 in memory of Anne 
Coughlin Riordan ’48

Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Norman C. 
Cross Jr.

Nancy Holleran Dargan ’51 in 
memory of her classmate 
Patricia Olwell Montrie ’51

Maureen Condron Delahunt 
’55 in memory of Alexander  
T. Montgomery

Janice Mailloux Delgrego  
’53 in memory of her  
professor Sr. Marie Louise 
Hubert, O.P., L.L.D. ’72

Mr. and Mrs. Louis M. 
DeStefano in honor of their 
daughter Dawn DeStefano 
Grady ’89 and her wonder-
ful friendship with Dr. Julia 
M. McNamara

Rosemary Markham Dever 
’61 in honor of Academic 
Scholarship

Louise Mella DiMeo ’56 in 
memory of Raymond Mella

Elizabeth Lombardi Doane 
’68 in memory of Paul 
Doane Jr.

Anne Cronin Donovan ’62 in 
memory of her parents, 
William and Veronica 
Cronin

Valerie DeFelice Downing 
’64 in memory of her 
sister Rosemary DeFelice 
Krueger ’69

John T. Doyle Jr. in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Frances Amici Doyle ’53

Eileen Farrell DuBois ’56 
in memory of J. Patrick 
Kinney

Marjorie Eichler ’83  
in honor of ACT2Theatre

Carleton and Georgia Clark 
Erickson ’82 in memory 
of their beloved son Todd 
Erickson ’11

Marianne Esposito ’77  
in memory of her  
professor Sr. Maria  
Patricia Devaney, O.P.

Jeannine Estrada ’12 in honor 
of her former professor  
Dr. Robert Bourgeois

Pearl Fattibene ’44F in 
memory of John and  
Grace D’Elia Fattibene

Elizabeth McDonnell  
Fitzgerald ’49 in memory 
of her beloved husband, 
Bill Fitzgerald, Yale ’49

Eileen Foley Fitzpatrick ’44S 
in memory of her beloved 
husband, William J.  
Fitzpatrick Jr.

Judith Ciaburri Florio ’59  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Peter Florio

Patricia Hurley Folmsbee ’60 
in memory of her  
professor Dr. Josephine 
Bree D.H.L. ’72

In celebration of FOUNDERS’ 
DAY, which commem- 
orated the opening of the 
first Albertus classes on 	
September 24, 1925, 
many gifts were given to 
honor the College and our 
Founders—the dedicated 
and intrepid Dominican 
Sisters of Peace, who built 
an enduring foundation for 
Albertus—a new Catholic, 
liberal arts college in the 
Dominican tradition. 

	 Founders’ Day donors 
were: Anonymous (2), 
Carmel L. Avitabile,  
Mary Schaefer Badger 
’75, Agnes Berry ’82, 
Eleanor Savich Boruch ’54, 
Dr. Robert A. Bourgeois, 
Jill Bowens ’11, Frances 

Browne Caspar ’57,  
Mary Shurter Cassidy 
’50, Sr. Maureen Controy, 
O.P. ’59, Pasco D’Aunno, 
O.P.A., Susan Preissel 
Elliott-LeGates ’58,  
Alan and Carol Fears  
Flaumenhaft ’90, Hildee 
Marie Fontanella ’99,  
Anne Bianchi Gundersen**, 
Angela Teodosio Haggerty 
’05, Mary E. Harrigan ’61, 
Dorothy Butler Hyland 
’44S, Jean Incampo ’73, 
Sr. Barbara Kane, O.P., 
Judith Keenan, O.P.A., 
Anne S. Kelley ’53, 
Maureen Freeman Kos 
’08, Philomena DeMaio 
La Viola ’50 and John La 
Viola, Lucia Mannello ’66, 
Mary McAndrews ’92,  
Anne Shaughnessy  
McNally ’60, Sr. Ellen  
McNulty, O.P., Valerie 
Migliore ’82, Katherine 
McSweeney Morrissey ’55, 
Alice Buskey Nealon ’56, 
George A. Ravenscroft Jr.,  
Dr. Irene Rios and Mr. 
David Knauf, Veronica 
Jackson Searles ’59 and 
Robert Searles, Agnes 
Soltys, O.P.A., Mary Ryan 
Sullivan ’62, Tracy and  
Ed Thomasi, Joan E. 
Venditto ’63, Lois Agne 
Westhoff ’51

Anna R. Fraulo ’48** in honor 
of her family and her 65th 
Reunion and in memory  
of her beloved parents,  
Joseph and Trofimena 
Fraulo and her beloved 
brother Anthony Fraulo

James F. Freedman*  
in memory of his wife, 
Jeanne Shea Freedman ’55

Marie E. Frosolone ’03  
in memory of Emma and 
Vincent Palo

Ricki Gerger in honor of  
Frances Burland  
Rehwaldt ’63

Virginia Macri Gerick ’39  
in memory of Philomena 
and Charles Macri

Antonette Scillia Giangarra 
’43* and Paul P. Giangarra* 
in memory of their beloved 
husband and father,  
Benedict Giangarra

Joan Marie Giardina ’56  
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Joseph and  
Lucy Giardina

Patricia A. Guilfoyle ’65  
in memory of Jennifer  
Lynn Goldstein

Alice Schmitt Hart ’39  
in memory of her 
classmate Effa Chesney 
Fisher ’39 

Eleanor Jean Hart ’81  
in memory of  
Christine Sobin ’80

Patricia Joyce Heavren ’60 
in memory of Janice Clark 
Butcher ’60

Eileen Donnelly Hickey ’53 
in memory of her beloved 
husband, John E. Hickey

Patricia F. Hinchey ’56  
in memory of Dr. Virginia 
Vespoli ’56

Sara F. Houk in memory of 
her beloved mother,  
Mary O’Brien Houk ’29

Marie Di Certo Iannazzi ’61 
in memory of her parents, 
Angie and Anthony  
Di Certo

Mr. Carlos B. Icaza and  
Ms. Shelley Norton  
in memory of his beloved 
aunt, Natalia Icaza  
Holland ’40

Dr. and Mrs. Robert J. Imholt 
(Kathleen Sheehan ’72) 
in honor of the Golden 
Jubilee of Sr. Mary Faith 
Dargan, O.P. ’53

Jean Incampo ’73 in memory 
of her cousin Anthony 
Giordano

Elinor Affinito Ingelido ’38  
in memory of Rita Affinito 
’40, Gloria Affinito and 
Rose Affinito

Joan Cuccaro Jahnige ’59* in 
memory of her classmate  
Gerry Bau Bizek ’59

Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57 
in memory of Robert and 
Bridget Munnelly

Mary Schiffer Jones ’80 in 
memory of H. Michael 
Schiffer

Alice Keenan-Terenzio ’49  
in memory of her parents, 
Henry and Alice Keenan

Michael P. Kelly ’90 in 
memory of Jack Kelly and 
Ed Jagielski

Veronica Koenig* in memory 
of Marie Rohack Davidson 
’39

Catherine E. Koletsky ’62  
in memory of her friend 
and classmate Linda  
Roccapriore ’62

Frances R. Kondziela ’72 
in memory of her  
classmate Margaret 
Williams-Valentino ’72
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Maureen Freeman Kos ’08  
in memory of Kevin  
Panagrossi ’03

Dr. and Mrs. Theodore C. 
Kraus in memory of  
Robert F. Behan D.H.L. ’05

Barbara Reney Livingston ’88 
in memory of Elizabeth Iler

Arline Walsh Lloyd ’56 in 
memory of Barbara Walsh 
Angelillo ’56

Karen Lysik ’91 in memory of 
her beloved mother  
Mary Lou Lysik

Anna Arcudi Malootian ’48  
in memory of her parents, 
Carmelo and Mary Arcudi

Colette Ledoux Mayer ’52  
in memory of Sr. Marie 
Louise Hubert, O.P.,  
L.L.D. ’72 

Phyllis Mays ’53 in memory of 
Rev. Charles Sadlier, O.P.

Barbara McCarthy McCooe 
’53 in honor of her 60th 
Reunion, and in memory  
of her classmates  
Sr. Barbara Brennan, O.P. 
’53, Margaret McSweeney 
Barry ’53 and Dorothy 
Dowd Flanders ’53

Claudette Willig McGinty ’56 
in memory of Bernard 
McGinty

Karen Connolly McMahon ’64 
in memory of her husband, 
Eugene McMahon, and 
her daughter Kristine 
McMahon Yanofsky

This past year, Albertus 
Magnus College was proud 
to pay tribute to DR. JULIA 
M. MCNAMARA for her  
30 years of leadership. 
Her innovation, dedicated 
support and great passion 
for the College have 
contributed to the success 
and vibrancy of Albertus. 
In honor of Dr. Julia M. 
McNamara, gifts were 
received from the following 
donors: 

	 Anonymous, Albertus 
Magnus College Facilities 
Department (Michael 
Burns, Ralph Esposito, 
Gloria Fiore, Donald Hardy, 
Frederick L. Kmietek,  
Tony Massaro, Martha 
Rivers, Ed Thomasi and 
Robert Wallace), Ann M. 
Bain ’68, Patricia Sanders 
Behan ’55, Agnes Berry 
’82, Lisa and Steve  
Bilodeau, Betsy S.  
Bowman ’80 and Bill 

	 Fasnacht, Gail M. Buccino 
’95 and Robert J. Buccino, 
Albina Sacco Cannavaciolo 
’56, Jeanne M. Dennison 
’78 and Peter G. McGhee*, 
Mary Lou Apuzzo DiPaola 
’72, Elizabeth Lombardi 
Doane ’68, Dominican 
Sisters of Peace, Carleton 
and Georgia Clark Erickson 
’82, The Honorable John 
C. Flanagan, Deborah 
DeWitt Frattini ’70, Ellen 
McNamara Funck ’65 and 
Michael Funck, Laurie Sim 
Gagne ’83 and Robert  
J. Gagne ’12, Patricia A. 
Guilfoyle ’65, Linda  
Waldron Heery ’80, Nancy 
Massa Katsaros ’64, 
Frances McCormick King 
’43, Andrea E. Kovacs ’12 
and Jeffrey J. Johnson, 
Carolyn Behan Kraus ’86 
and Martin Kraus, Helaine 
and Marvin Lender,  
Mrs. John P. Lynch, Tabitha 
Wazorko Manafort ’94 
and Justin A. Manafort 
Sr., Mr. and Mrs. Arnold 
Mann, Aida E. Mendez ’78, 
Margery Mills ’82,  
Joan V. O’Brien ’46, D.H.L. 
’12, Rosemary Bosco 
Panico ’54, Mary Sondej 
Philpott ’64, Vincent J. 
Pitts, Ann M. Prokop ’67, 
Dr. Irene Rios and  
Mr. David Knauf, Eric 
Schoeck ’05, Patricia 
Anne Scussel ’89, Patricia 
Degnan Sidas ’65, Jane 
Nady Sigmon ’70, Carol 
Treat, Joan E. Venditto ’63, 
Catherine A. Zdanowicz, 
Rosanne Zudekoff ’60

Dr. Julia M. McNamara and 
Mr. Richard J. Lolatte*  
in memory of John P. and 
Julia C. McNamara

Aida E. Mendez ’78 in honor 
of her daughter Ginette 
Gonzalez ’14 

Eleanor Donlan Moreno ’55  
in memory of Sr. Marie 
Louise Hubert, O.P.,  
L.L.D. ’72 

Lynn Sudell Mottolese ’56 
in memory of Ann Braun 
Bevak ’56 and Mary 
Gilmartin Steinbrecher ’57

Dorothy Yutenkas Mutkoski 
’67 in memory of  
Sr. Rita Mary McBride, O.P.

Alice Buskey Nealon ’56  
in memory of  
Richard Porto

Linda Guenther Neu ’69  
in memory of her mother, 
Marilyn Guenther Hill

Karin A. Nobile ’89 in 
memory of her father, 
Martino Nobile

Joan V. O’Brien ’46, D.H.L. ’12 
in memory of her sister 
Mary K. O’Brien ’43

Dr. Sean P. O’Connell in 
memory of his parents,  
Evelyn and Dennis 
O’Connell

Patricia Spang Ogden ’48  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Howard A. 
Ogden

Carmelo Otero ’98  
in memory of his father, 
Carmelo Otero Torres

Jeanne D’Ambruoso Perrone 
’68 in memory of her 
mother, Philomena  
Carangelo D’Ambruoso ’37

Anne Esposito Persico ’60 
in memory of Dr. Bianca 
Calabresi D.H.L. ’76

E. Anthony Petrelli in memory 
of Linda Rossi Conte ’40

Mary Ann McDermott Pike 
’48 in memory of her 
roomates: Evelyn Garrity 
’48, Anne Couglin Riordan 
’48 and Elaine Spoerle 
Wright ’48

Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli ’59  
in memory of her mother, 
Margaret Ruotolo

Anne C. Popolizio ’68  
in honor of Minority  
Students at Albertus 
Magnus College

Many remembered BARBARA 
FITCH PROKOP ’39 with 
a gift to Albertus. Barbara 
touched many lives while 
here on campus, and  
during her career as a 
French teacher. She is  
remembered fondly  
and truly missed by her  
Albertus family. 

	 Donors were: Muriel  
Banquer, Lannette 
Carscadden and Post 
Anesthesia Care Unit 
Friends, Ann Curran, Alice 
Schmitt Hart ’39, Ann 
Cassidy Kranyak, Carol 
Spignesi Loehmann ’67, 
Jane K. Marshall, Mr. and 
Mrs. William S. Massey, 
NormaJeanne and Bruce 
Mitchell, Karen P. Naples, 
Julia R. Ogren, Gail and 
Michael Stemborski 

Diane Botelho Ranft ’68  
in memory of her  
classmate Ginny Vilnis 
O’Rear ’68

Diane and Donald F. Rivers 
in honor of the Education 
Department

Josephine Ruggiero ’65  
in memory of Elvira and 
John Ruggiero

Phyllis Aldous Russell ’52  
in memory of her friend 
and classmate Claire  
Davis Rudiger ’52

Margaret Hogan Ryan ’54  
in memory of John J. 
Hogan

Joan Edwards Sacco ’59  
in memory of Sr. Rita Mary 
McBride, O.P.

Patrice Barry Schmitt ’60  
in memory of her husband, 
Edward J. Schmitt Jr.

Gail Lindsay Schuler ’59  
in memory of Lee Locarno 
Sullivan ’59

Angela C. Scirpo ’63  
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Salvatore and 
Mary Scirpo

James T. Scott ’07  
in memory of Val Rogers

Veronica Jackson Searles ’59 
and Robert Searles  
in memory of Patricia  
Hawman Micklos ’59

Lois Venditto Simpson ’67  
in honor of her sister Joan 
E. Venditto ’63

Santina Giurintano Smith 
’60 in memory of her 
beloved brother Sebastian 
Giurintano

Vivienne Smith in honor of 
Alfred W. Smith Jr. ’99

Madeleine Martin Sobin ’51 
in memory of her daughter 
Christine Sobin ’80

Martha Polinsky Spiegelman 
’58 in memory of her 
beloved parents, Martha 
and William Polinsky

Lorrie Gill Sullivan ’67  
in memory of Charles and 
Elizabeth Gill

Gary and Jacqueline  
Winkelman Swanson*  
in honor of Jacqueline’s 
mother, Marion Vece 
Winkelman ’56*, and in 
memory of Sr. Dorilda, 
keeper of the Albertus 
Magnus College Bookstore

Dr. Tomoko Takahashi ’77, 
D.H.L. ’06 in memory of 
Kiyoshi Takahashi

Sebastian P. Tine in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Patricia Canavan Tine ’61

Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer ’54 
in memory of her parents, 
Frank and Abbey Lynch

Sandra Regionale Truitt ’65 
in memory of Florence 
Jacobson D.H.L. ’84

Mary Dobbins Volanth ’44F  
in memory of her 
classmate Alcyne Martin 
Severson ’44F

Suzanne Wallace ’68 in honor 
of her dear friends from 
Albertus

Elena DeNatale Weil ’57  
in memory of her parents, 
Mary and Peter DeNatale, 
and in memory of Sr. 
Francis deSales, O.P.

Sylvia Pigeon Weisberger 
’45 in memory of her dear 
husband, Judge Joseph R. 
Weisberger

Frankie Lucretia White ’93 
in memory of Sr. Jane 
McDermott, O.P.

Amy J. Wilson in memory of 
Kevin Panagrossi

Donna Redmond Wirkus ’08 
in memory of James  
Anthony Redmond and 
James Harold Redmond

Martha Wood, Ph.D.  
in memory of her husband, 
Herbert Pearce D.H.L. ’88

Kathryn Ryan Zeugner ’62  
in memory of  
Mary Batrow ’62

Rosanne Zudekoff ’60  
in honor of the 50th 
Jubilee of Sr. Mary Faith 
Dargan ’53, in honor of  
the Class of 1960 and  
in memory of Eleanor 
Devine ’40

Gifts In Honor and In Memory (continued)



REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT:

Tuition and Fees 	 $	29,332,934

	 Less Institutional Financial Aid		  (7,232,816)

	 Net Tuition and Fees		  22,100,118

Government Grants and Contracts		  1,704,366

Gifts and Private Grants		  1,439,940

Interest and Dividend Income		  460,767

Other Income, Rental, Miscellaneous		  223,610

Net Realized and Unrealized Losses on Investments		  2,834,754

Auxiliary Enterprises		  2,245,247

	 Total Revenues	 $	31,008,802

EXPENSES:

Administration	 $	 3,480,974

Student Services		  2,919,868

Library		  858,016

General Institutional Expense		  9,593,885

Student Aid		  1,694,715

Instruction		  9,434,302

Auxiliary Expenses		  1,480,239

Plant Renewal/Replacement/Debt		  —

	 Total Expenses	 $	29,461,999

Increase from Operations	 $	 1,546,803

Financial Summary	 July 1, 2012 –June 30, 2013

Friends and
Parents  7%

Corporations and 
Foundations  13%

Alumni  80%

Friends and
Parents  16%

Corporations and 
Foundations  5%

Alumni  79%

Percentage of Dollars  
for 2012–2013 Fiscal Year

Percentage of Donors  
for 2012–2013 Fiscal Year

   Alumni   80%   $1,245,953
   Friends and Parents   7%   $104,307
   Corporations and Foundations   13%   $207,798

Total Giving $1,558,058 (includes cash and pledges)

   Alumni   79%   548
   Friends and Parents   16%   110
   Corporations and Foundations   5%   37

Albertus Magnus College admits students of any race, color, creed, sex, age, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, and disability status  
to all the rights, privileges, and activities generally accorded or made available to students at the school, nor does it discriminate in these areas  
in the administration of its educational policies, scholarship and loan programs, and athletic and other school-administered programs.
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